

No. 18-20669

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PULSE NETWORK, L.L.C.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

VISA, INCORPORATED,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas (No. 4:14-cv-3391)

**BRIEF FOR RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Eric F. Citron
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Avenue
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Retail Litigation Center, Inc.

January 24, 2019

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

Pulse Network, L.L.C. v. Visa, Incorporated, No. 18-20669

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. RETAILERS ARE SEVERELY INJURED BY PULSE'S EXCLUSION FROM THE MARKET	8
II. COMPETITOR SUITS LIKE THIS ONE CAN AVOID PRACTICAL CONCERNs THAT SOMETIMES DERAIL CUSTOMER SUITS	17
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andrx Pharm., Inc. v. Biovail Corp. Int'l,</i> 256 F.3d 799 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	9, 18
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v.</i> <i>Cal. State Council of Carpenters,</i> 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	19
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready,</i> 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	16
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.,</i> 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	10
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.,</i> 392 U.S. 481 (1968)	18
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,</i> 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	13
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States,</i> 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	11
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan,</i> 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	19
<i>Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.,</i> 365 U.S. 320 (1961)	10

STATUTES

Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. §12 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 4
15 U.S.C. §15(a)	5
15 U.S.C. §1693o-2	2

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
-----------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (4th ed.) ...	9, 16
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>The Limits of Antitrust</i> , 63 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (1984)	13
Milton Handler, <i>The Shift from Substantive to Procedural Innovations in Antitrust Suits—The Twenty-Third Annual Antitrust Review</i> , 71 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1971).....	23
Elizabeth Hoffman & Matthew L. Spitzer, <i>Experimental Law & Economics: An Introduction</i> , 85 Colum. L. Rev. 991 (1985)	20
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust's Protected Classes</i> , 88 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (1989)	22
Christopher R. Leslie, <i>A Market-Based Approach to Coupon Settlements in Antitrust and Consumer Class Action Litigation</i> , 49 UCLA L. Rev. 991 (2002).....	23
Guhan Subramanian, <i>Negotiation? Auction? A Deal Maker's Guide</i> , Harv. Bus. Rev., Dec. 2009, https://hbr.org/2009/12/negotiation-auction-a-deal-makers-guide	20
U.S. Fed. Reserve Sys., <i>The Federal Reserve Payments Study: 2017 Annual Supplement</i> (Dec. 2017), https://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/pressreleases/files/2017-payment-systems-study-annual-supplement-20171221.pdf	6
